WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that it is in the best interest of the City to 
transfer ownership of said vehicle to Vermilion County for use by the Vermilion County 
Animal Control Department; and 

WHEREAS, Vermilion County has agreed to compensate the City for said vehicle in the 
amount of Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($4,500.00), which shall be credited toward 
and deducted from kennel fees owed by the City of Hoopeston to Vermilion County; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hoopeston, 
Vermilion County, Illinois, as follows: 

Section 1: The City Council hereby authorizes the transfer of ownership of one (1) 2017 
Ford Transit Connect van, VIN: NM0GE9F70H1293555, to Vermilion County for use by the 
Vermilion County Animal Control Department. 

Section 2: The agreed upon value of the vehicle is Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($4,500.00), which shall be deducted from kennel fees owed by the City of Hoopeston to 
Vermilion County. 

Section 3: The above-described vehicle shall be transferred in “as-is, where-is” condition, 
without any warranties, express or implied, including but not limited to warranties of